
 

 

Officer Decisions 
 

Friday, 11th December, 2020 
 
 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Extending the Lease for the Regional Testing Centre 

located on Old Bank Lane car park, Blackburn. 
 

 RDP-Delegated-powers- Regional Testing Centre Old 
Bank Lane Dec 20 

2 - 3 

 
2.   Supply of Contract Hire Compact Road Sweepers  

 RDP-Delegated-powers-Supply of Contract Hire 
Compact Sweepers 

4 - 5 

 
 

Date Published: 11th December 2020  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 

Public Document Pack



RDP: V2/16 Page 1 of 2 

 

RECORD OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER 
DELEGATED POWERS OUTLINED IN THE 
CONSTITUTION – Part 3 Section 16 

DELEGATED 
OFFICER DECISION 
TAKEN BY: 

Martin Eden 

PORTFOLIO 
AREA:  Environment 

 

SUBJECT: Extending the Lease for the Regional Testing Centre located on Old Bank Lane 
car park, Blackburn.   
 

 

1. DECISION 
To extend the current Lease for the Covid 19 Regional Testing Centre on a section of Old Bank 
Lane car park until 31 December 2021 with proposed break clauses on the 31st March, 30th June 
and 30th September 2021.  

 

2. REASON FOR DECISION 
Deloitte MTS working on behalf of the Government established a Covid 19 Regional Testing Centre 
(RTC) on a section of Old Bank Lane car park (c.200 car parking spaces) in July 2020.  
 
The Lease for the section of the car park used by the RTC between the Council and the Secretary of 
State for Housing, Communities and Local Government was initially due to end on 3 January 2021. 
Following a request from Government in September 2020 for a lease extension, the Council agreed 
to extend the Lease until 31 March 2021  
 
Government have now requested a further extension of the lease until 31 December 2021 with 
proposed break clauses on the 31st March, 30th June and 30th September 2021. 
 
Having an RTC located within the Borough is of great benefit for residents of Blackburn and Darwen 
and for people who work within the Borough who may wish to book a Covid-19 test.  
 

 

3. BACKGROUND  
Deloitte MTS approached the Council in June 2020 to ask if they could utilise c.200 car parking spaces 

at Old Bank Lane car park to establish a Covid-19 Regional Testing Centre, primarily for use by people 

who live and work in Blackburn and Darwen and surrounding Boroughs. The RTC at Old Bank Lane 

car park is able to provide Covid 19 tests for up to 1000 people a day.  Deloitte MTS also planned to 

provide smaller testing centres in key locations across the remainder of Pennine Lancashire. 

 
Deloitte MTS erected all temporary structures and equipment, along with providing the on-site staff 
to manage the testing service and provide security and traffic management for the site. The 
remainder of the car park (c.300 spaces) is available for permit users, many of whom work at the 
Hospital and for patients and visitors to the Hospital who would pay and display to park on site. 
Those people who are visiting the RTC do not have to pay a parking fee.  
 
These arrangements have all been enshrined within a Heads of Terms document and a Lease 
between the Council and the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government. 
The term of the current lease ends on 31 March 2021.  Page 2

Agenda Item 1



RDP: V2/16 Page 2 of 2 

Deloitte’s have requested on behalf of Government that this lease is extended until 31 December 
2021 with proposed break clauses on the 31st March, 30th June and 30th September 2021 in 
exchange for a rent payment which will be calculated on the basis of rental valuation advice 
provided by District Valuer Services at the Valuation Office Agency (VOA).  
 
Pay and display and permit income from the car parking site has been largely unaffected from 
allocating 200 of the 500 car spaces available on Old Bank Lane for the RTC. The Hospital have 
taken steps to minimise the number of staff, patients and visitors on the site at the same time to 
reduce the spread of the Covid 19 virus. As a result there are less people on the Hospital site at the 
same time so this has reduced the demand for car parking spaces at Old Bank Lane car park.  
 
The current lease will be amended to reflect the new end date and to reflect the rent payment to the 
Council up to 31 December 2021 or earlier if a break clause is exercised.  
 

 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
The Council could refuse to extend the Lease for a section of Old Bank Lane car park but this would 
result in the removal of the Regional Testing Centre in March 2021 and the loss of the ensuing 
benefits the RTC provides for residents and people who work in the Borough.  
   
For the aforementioned reasons, this option was rejected.   
 
Further information is available via the following link [       ] or from the report author  

 
 
 

5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
All Declarations of Interest of the officer with delegation and the any Member who has been 
consulted, and note of any dispensation granted should be recorded below: 

 

VERSION: 1 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Eden 

DATE: 08 December 2020 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  

 

Signed:  

Director: Martin Eden   Date: 08 December 2020 

 

Page 3



RDP: V2/16 Page 1 of 2 

 

RECORD OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER 
DELEGATED POWERS OUTLINED IN THE 
CONSTITUTION – Part 3 Section 16 

DELEGATED 
OFFICER DECISION 
TAKEN BY: 

Martin Eden  

PORTFOLIO 
AREA:  Environment 

 

SUBJECT:  Supply of Contract Hire Compact Road Sweepers 

 

1. DECISION  
 
To approve the award of a three year contract to Dawsongroup Sweepers Limited for the 
supply of five contract hire compact road sweepers.  

 

2. REASON FOR DECISION  
 
A tendering exercise was undertaken for Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council’s 
requirements and three companies submitted a bid. The bids were evaluated against the 
quality and price criteria detailed in the tender pack and Dawsongroup Sweepers achieved 
the highest overall marks.  
 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
The sweepers are for the Council’s Environment Department Street Cleansing Section.  
 
The current contract for the hire of compact sweepers has expired and to meet the short term 
requirements the Council is spot hiring the sweepers. However, a longer-term contract is 
required to achieve a more cost effective solution. 
 
Approval was obtained for a tender exercise to be undertaken for a longer-term contract. 
Tenders were invited from suppliers on the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) 
framework agreement. Three on-time submissions were received electronically via the YPO’s 
tendering portal. 
 
Officers from the Council’s Environment Department and the Contracts and Procurement 
Team evaluated the three submissions. The bids were evaluated on both pricing and quality. 
 
Pricing was allocated 50% of the marks with the lowest priced submission receiving full marks 
and then the other bidders receiving a score based on the percentage difference between 
their price and the lowest price. 
 
Quality was also allocated 50% of the marks and bidders were scored based on their 
responses to five questions regarding their ability to meet the requirements of the contract 
specification. 
 
Dawsongroup Sweepers Ltd scored the highest total marks and therefore are recommended 
to be awarded the contract. 
 Page 4

Agenda Item 2



RDP: V2/16 Page 2 of 2 

The Head of Service for Environment has confirmed that the cost of the contract is within 
budget for the Street Cleansing Service.  
 
The estimated total value of the contract is £410,000. 
 

 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 

 Continue with a short term contract. This was rejected because the aggregated value meant 
a tender exercise had to be undertaken to meet the Council’s Contracts and Procurement 
Procedure Rules. In addition, it was felt a longer term contract would offer better value for 
money 
 

 

 

5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
All Declarations of Interest of the officer with delegation and the Member who has been 
consulted, and note of any dispensation granted should be recorded below:  

 

VERSION: 1 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Neil Bolton 

DATE: 03/12/2020 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: N/A 

 

Signed:  

Director: Martin Eden Date: 07-12-20 

 

Page 5


	Agenda
	1 Extending the Lease for the Regional Testing Centre located on Old Bank Lane car park, Blackburn.
	2 Supply of Contract Hire Compact Road Sweepers

